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Insurance Company Allegedly  
Artificially Inflated Drug Costs

T he U.S. District Court for the District of 
Connecticut grants in part and denies in 
part the complaint by plaintiff employee 

benefits plan participants alleging that their de-
fendant health insurance provider artificially in-
flated prescription drug costs in violation of the 
terms of their health insurance policies governed 
by the Employee Retirement Income Security Act 
of 1974 (ERISA). 

The plaintiffs are a group of individuals receiv-
ing prescription drug benefits through individual 
or group health plans issued or administered by 
the defendants. The plans are governed by ERISA. 
The defendants include the health insurance com-
pany and a pharmacy benefit manager (PBM) 
providing and administering pharmacy benefits. 
The plaintiffs allege that the defendants engaged 
in a scheme to defraud patients by overcharging 
for the cost of medically necessary prescription 
drugs. The defendants allegedly misrepresent the 
costs of prescription drugs in the form of increased 
charges to patients and then claw back from the 
pharmacies a large portion of the patients’ pay-
ments. A PBM agreement requires pharmacies to 
overcharge patients, sometimes up to 300%, and 
then pay the PBM or insurer the spread between 
the contracted fee and the copayment amount col-
lected from the patient. The PBM agreement pro-
hibited the pharmacy from disclosing to the patient 
the amount paid to the pharmacy or the clawback. 
The plaintiffs allege that their group health plans 
provide that in no event will a copayment paid by 
an insured exceed the amount paid by the relevant 
plan to the pharmacy. However, they argue that, 
contrary to these plan provisions, the defendants 
have forced network pharmacies to charge patients 
unauthorized and excessive amounts for prescrip-
tion drugs that far exceed the charges made by the 
pharmacy under their agreements and that the de-
fendants have clawed back some or all of the exces-
sive charges by forcing the pharmacies to pay the 
unauthorized charges to the defendants after col-

lecting them from the patients. The plaintiffs now 
allege violations of ERISA regarding enforcing plan 
terms, prohibited transactions, antidiscrimination 
and co-fiduciary liability. 

The defendants first argue that the plaintiffs have 
failed to exhaust their administrative remedies. The 
plaintiffs maintain that they are not barred from 
suing due to the ERISA exhaustion requirement 
because the bases of their claims are not a denial of 
prescription drug benefits. The plans outline how 
to appeal an adverse benefit determination but do 
not unambiguously address administrative proce-
dures regarding claims of being overcharged for 
prescription drugs. The court finds that the plain-
tiffs have plausibly stated that they did not sustain 
an adverse benefit determination claim that would 
have triggered the need for exhaustion. 

Next, the defendants contend that they are not 
fiduciaries with respect to engaging in the plan de-
sign decisions and business conduct alleged to be 
in violation of ERISA. A person or entity is a fidu-
ciary under ERISA Section 3(21)(A) if that person 
or entity (1) exercises any discretionary authority 
or discretionary control respecting management 
of such plan, (2) exercises any authority or con-
trol respecting management or disposition of its 
assets, or (3) has any discretionary authority or 
discretionary responsibility in the administration 
of such plan. The plaintiffs argue that the defen-
dants were fiduciaries and exercised discretionary 
authority when they controlled their own com-
pensation by dictating the amount pharmacies 
charged patients for prescription drugs, requiring 
pharmacies to collect the spread and taking claw-
backs and that the defendants exercised author-
ity or control over plan assets. They allege that 
the defendants went beyond ministerial actions 
when they chose to disregard plan terms to charge 
excessive cost-sharing amounts. The court states 
that, generally, an entity that has discretion to de-
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termine the amount of benefits due and payment of claims 
is a fiduciary. Therefore, for purposes of ruling on a motion 
to dismiss, the court finds that the plaintiffs have plausibly 
alleged that the defendants exercised discretion and acted as 
fiduciaries. 

The plaintiffs also allege that the defendants engaged in 
prohibited transactions based on the spread charged and 
clawbacks taken in connection with providing prescription 
drug coverage services to the plans in violation of ERISA 
Sections 406(a)(1)(C)-(D) and 406(b). Those sections pro-
hibit a fiduciary from knowingly causing a benefit plan to 
engage in a transaction such as furnishing goods, services 
or facilities or transferring plan assets with a party in inter-
est, which is any fiduciary, service provider or plan sponsor. 
Fiduciaries also are prohibited from dealing with plan as-
sets in their own interest or for their own account and from 
receiving any consideration for their own personal account 
from any party dealing with such plan in connection with a 
transaction involving the assets of the plan. The defendants 
argue that the plaintiffs have failed to identify any prohib-
ited transaction and that they cannot rely on the contractual 
clawbacks because the plans are not parties to the pharmacy 
agreement. However, the plaintiffs point out that the alleged 
prohibited transactions are the spread and clawbacks, not the 
PBM agreement. The court finds that the plaintiffs have plau-
sibly alleged that the defendants are fiduciaries engaged in 
furnishing prescription drug benefit services that resulted in 
unauthorized overcharges to insureds in violation of ERISA 
and that the defendants had an interest adverse to those of 
the participants and, therefore, denies the defendants’ mo-
tion to dismiss. 

In addition, the plaintiffs allege that the defendants vio-
lated ERISA Section 702(b), which prohibits a group health 

plan or insurer from discriminating against an individual 
by requiring the individual (as a condition of enrollment 
or continued enrollment under the plan) to pay a premi-
um or contribution that is greater than that of a similarly 
situated individual based on any health status-related fac-
tor, including a medical condition. The plaintiffs assert that 
the defendants required plan participants who have medi-
cal conditions that require prescription medications to pay 
greater premiums and contributions than those who do not. 
However, the court finds that the plaintiffs have not alleged 
that the cost-sharing provisions are not applied uniformly 
to all participants or that insureds with specific medical 
conditions have been targeted. Therefore, the court grants 
the defendants’ motion to dismiss regarding violations of 
ERISA Section 702(b).

Regarding the relief available, the defendants maintain 
that many of the counts must be dismissed because ERISA 
Section 502(a)(2) claims must seek relief on behalf of the 
ERISA plan rather than on behalf of an individual and be-
cause Section 502(a)(3) claims seek equitable relief, which 
is duplicative of claims sought under 502(a)(1)(b). Here, the 
court finds that the plaintiffs do not seek personal relief but 
instead seek the remedies of disgorgement of unjust profits, 
an injunction to remove defendants and appoint new fidu-
ciaries, and disclosures to prevent further misrepresenta-
tions. In addition, at this phase, courts typically allow a party 
to pursue claims under both Section 502(a)(1) and 502(a)
(3) because it is not yet clear that monetary benefits under 
Section 502(a)(1)(b) will provide plaintiffs with a sufficient 
remedy. 

Accordingly, the court grants the defendants’ motion to 
dismiss the plaintiffs’ claim alleging violation of ERISA Sec-
tion 702(b) but denies the defendants’ motions regarding all 
other ERISA claims.   

Negron et al. v. Cigna Health and Life Insurance et al., No. 
3:16-cv-01702-WWE (D.Conn. March 12, 2018).
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